

No. 21-800

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TONY K. McDONALD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BORUNDA FIRTH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SYDNEY PHILLIPS  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 956-3482  
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com  
sPhillips@freedomfoundation.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 17, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....                        | 1    |
| REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....  | 3    |
| I. POLITICAL AND IDEOLOGICAL ADVOCACY ARE CLEARLY DEFINED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... | 3    |
| II. THE GERMANENESS TEST BLURS THE LINE BETWEEN POLITICAL AND NON-POLITICAL SPEECH ..... | 6    |
| III. VOLUNTARY ASSOCIATIONS EFFECTIVELY REPRESENT MEMBER INTERESTS.....                  | 9    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1, v. Hudson</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 292 (1986).....   | 4             |
| <i>Doughty v. State Employees' Ass'n of New<br/>Hampshire, SEIU Loc. 1984</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2760 (2021).....   | 1             |
| <i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers<br/>Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....  | 1             |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 616 (2014).....   | 2, 5          |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun.<br/>Emps., Council 31</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 1 (1990).....   | 2, 4, 5, 12   |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 298 (2012).....  | 2, 4, 12      |
| <i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass'n</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2721 (2021).....   | 1             |
| <i>Yates v. Hillsboro Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4777010 (9th Cir. Oct. 12,<br>2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Jan.<br>10, 2022) (No. 21-992)..... | 2             |
| CONSTITUTION   |               |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>About NYSBA</i> , New York State Bar Association, <a href="https://nysba.org/about/">https://nysba.org/about/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....  | 10      |
| <i>About the Virginia Bar Association</i> , The Virginia Bar Association, <a href="https://www.vba.org/page/about_us">https://www.vba.org/page/about_us</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022)..... | 9       |
| <i>About Us</i> , New York City Bar, <a href="https://www.nycbar.org/about">https://www.nycbar.org/about</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....  | 10      |
| Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association, <a href="https://www.aopa.org/">https://www.aopa.org/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....   | 11      |
| American Association of Feline Practitioners, <a href="https://catvets.com/">https://catvets.com/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....   | 10      |
| American Association of Physics Teachers, <a href="https://www.aapt.org/">https://www.aapt.org/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....   | 11      |
| American Dental Association, <a href="https://www.ada.org/">https://www.ada.org/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022) .....   | 11      |
| American Football Coaches Association, <a href="https://www.afca.com/">https://www.afca.com/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....  | 11      |
| American Society of Administrative Professionals, <a href="https://www.asaporg.com/">https://www.asaporg.com/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....   | 10      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| American Society of Civil Engineers,<br><a href="https://www.asce.org/">https://www.asce.org/</a> (last visited Jan.<br>13, 2022) .....  | 11      |
| American Society of Plumbing Engineers,<br><a href="https://www.aspe.org/">https://www.aspe.org/</a> (last visited Jan.<br>13, 2022) .....   | 11      |
| Association of Professional Chaplains,<br><a href="https://www.professionalchaplains.org/">https://www.professionalchaplains.org/</a><br>(last visited Jan. 13, 2022) .....  | 11      |
| Council of Fashion Designers of America,<br><a href="https://cfda.com/">https://cfda.com/</a> (last visited Jan. 13,<br>2022) .....  | 11      |
| James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remon-<br/>strance</i> (1785) .....   | 4       |
| Jeffrey C. Alexander, <i>Tocqueville’s Two Forms<br/>of Association: Interpreting Tocqueville<br/>and Debates Over Civil Society Today</i> ,<br><i>The Tocqueville Review</i> (2006) .....   | 9       |
| Leslie C. Levin, <i>The End of Mandatory<br/>State Bars?</i> , <i>Georgetown Law Journal</i> ,<br>Vol. 109, 1 (2020) .....   | 9       |
| <i>List of Professional Associations &amp; Organ-<br/>izations by Industry</i> , JobStars, <a href="https://jobstars.com/professional-associations-organizations/">https://jobstars.com/professional-associations-organ-<br/>izations/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022)..... | 10      |
| National Association of Landscape Pro-<br>fessionals, <a href="https://www.landscapeprofessionals.org/">https://www.landscapeprofess<br/>ionals.org/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022) .....  | 11      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| The American Guild of Appraisers, <a href="https://www.appraisersguild.org/">https://www.appraisersguild.org/</a> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022)..... | 11      |
| Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779) .....   | 3       |
